| FORM <b>PTO-1595</b>   |   |  |  |  |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| (Rev. 10/02) Ú 1 – 02 – 20   | 30.3 NONCEI Patent and Trademark Office                             |  |  |  |
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)   | JM-050; JM-050 CIP;<br>JM-050 CON                                   |  |  |  |
| To the Honorable Commission of   |   |  |  |  |
| 1023260;   | 22  |  |  |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(les).   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)                         |  |  |  |
| Per Ola Kimblad  | Name: Valvida AB  |  |  |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🏼 Yes 🛛 🗮 No  | Internal Address:   |  |  |  |
|  | Street Address: <u>Saturnusgatan 9</u>                              |  |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   | City: <u>Lund</u> State: Zip: <u>22457</u>                          |  |  |  |
| Assignment D Merger  |   |  |  |  |
| Security Agreement Change of Name  | Country: <u>Sweden</u>  |  |  |  |
| Other  | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗋 Yes 🛢 No               |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |
| Execution Date:11/29/2002  |   |  |  |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  | - 1944<br>- 1944  |  |  |  |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:     |   |  |  |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)   | B. Patent No.(s)  |  |  |  |
| 09/345,475   |   |  |  |  |
| 09/775,677   |   |  |  |  |
| 10/019,563   | tached? 🗆 Yes 🗃 No  |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |
| <ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence<br/>concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol> | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:               |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |
| Name:Nicola A. Pisano  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 120.00                                 |  |  |  |
| Internal Address:  | Enclosed  |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |
| Street Address: Fish & Neave   | Additional fees are authorized to be charged to deposit account     |  |  |  |
| 1251 Avenue of the Americas<br>City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10020   | 8. Deposit account number:  |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |
|  | 06-1075   |  |  |  |
| 10/21/2000 BRYDUE 00000187 00345475  | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)   |  |  |  |
| 12/31/2002 DRYRHE 00000187 09345475  |   |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |
|  | ion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the |  |  |  |
| original document.   |   |  |  |  |
| Nicola A. Pisano   | a trans idealoz   |  |  |  |
| Name of Person Signing Signature Date  |   |  |  |  |
| Deg No. 24.409   |   |  |  |  |
| Reg. No. 34,408 I otal number of pages including   | cover sneet, attachments, and I c                                   |  |  |  |
| Reg. No. 34,408 Total number of pages including document:  | cover sheet, attachments, and 5                                     |  |  |  |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> PATENT REEL: 013611 FRAME: 0579

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Per Ola Kimblad, residing at Saturnusgatan 9, 22457 Lund, Sweden, have made an invention entitled:

"ANORDNING FOER BEHANDLING AV BRISTANDE TILLSLUTNINGSFOERMAAGA HOS MITRALISKLAFFAPPARATEN" ("DEVICE AND METHOD FOR TREATMENT OF MITRAL INSUFFICIENCY")

and filed the patent applications listed in Attachment A therefor; and

WHEREAS, Valvida AB, a company organized and existing under the laws of Sweden and having an address of Saturnusgatan 9, 22457 Lund, Sweden, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said patent applications and in any Letters Patents which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one Swedish Crown (SEK 1.00) paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Valvida AB, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, (1) all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, extensions, reissues, reexaminations, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in my name on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of

page <u>1</u> of <u>4</u>

M

## PATENT REEL: 013611 FRAME: 0580

the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in any country of the world and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in and to all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the following priority applications:

| 9902455-6       | Sweden  | 29 June 1999     |
|-----------------|---------|------------------|
| application no. | country | filing date      |
| PCT/SE00/01369  | WIPO    | 28 June 2000     |
| application no. | country | filing date      |
| 09/775677       | USA     | 2 May 2001       |
| application no. | country | filing date      |
| PCT/EP01/10371  | WIPO    | 8 September 2001 |
| application no. | country | filing date      |

and all rights of priority in any country of the world deriving from the above-identified International Patent Applications.

I hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in any country throughout the world to Valvida AB as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

I agree, at any time, upon the request of Valvida AB to execute and to deliver to Valvida AB any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries,

page <u>2</u> of <u>4</u>

PATENT REEL: 013611 FRAME: 0581

or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries or applications, and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

I further agree, at any time, upon request of Valvida AB to execute and to deliver to Valvida AB such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect any and all rights of Valvida AB under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the date indicated hereinafter.

Fer Ola Kimblad

page <u>3</u> of <u>4</u>

## <u>ATTACHMENT</u>A

| Application No. | Country     | Filing Date        |
|-----------------|-------------|--------------------|
| P 000103201     | Argentina   | 26. June 2000      |
| PI 0012314-5    | Brazil      | 28. June 2000      |
| 2369129         | Canada      | 28. June 2000      |
| 00809730.5      | China       | 28. June 2000      |
| 00946661.6      | Europe      | 28. June 2000      |
| 2001/01825/CHE  | India       | 28. June 2000      |
| 2001-505828     | Japan       | 28. June 2000      |
| 2001-7016818    | South Korea | 28. June 2000      |
| 9902455-6       | Sweden      | 29. June 1999      |
| 09/345475       | USA         | 30. June 1999      |
| 10/019563       | USA         | 28. June 2000      |
| 09/775677       | USA         | 05. February 2001  |
| PCT/SE00/01369  | WIPO        | 28. June 2000      |
| PCT/EP01/10371  | WIPO        | 08. September 2001 |

page <u>4</u> of <u>4</u>

**RECORDED: 12/30/2002**